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Timolyn Henry

From: Weiner, Alissa [aweiner@ngnlaw.com]
Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2006 4:41 PM
To: Filings@psc.state.fl.us

Subject: Public Service Commission

Attachments: Exhibit A Gulf Winds Contract.pdf; Exhibit B Legal Description Order Service Area.pdf; Exhibit C Legal
Description of Gulf Winds.pdf;, Exhibit D Legal Description Order Service Agrea Less Guif Winds.pdf; Exhibit E
Legal Description of Entire Area being requested by Holiday.pdf; Exhibit E Part One Legal Description of
Entire Service Area being requested by Holiday.pdf;, Exhibit F Copies of Notice Affidavits.pdf; Exhibit G Title
Insurance.pdf, Exhibit H Tariff Sheets.pdf; Exhibit | Deremer Affidavit.pdf; Letter 01-31-2006.pdf
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1500 Mahan Drive 1 1 Il 2502 Rocky Point Drive

Tallahassee, Florida 32308 ° Tampa, Florida 33607
{850) 224-4070 Tel k (813) 281-2222 Tel
(850) 224-4073 Fax I J 1 C ers O n P.A. (813) 281.0129 Fax

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

January 31, 2006

By Electronic Filing
Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director

Division of the Commission Clerk
and Administration Services
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0880

Re:  Docket No. 030458-WU: Amended And Restated Application For Transfer Of Majority
Organizational Control And Amendment To Certificate

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Pursuant to discussions with Commission staff, this letter is being filed as an amendment
to the pending application for transfer in the above-referenced docket to notify the Commission
of the deletion of a certain portion of the service area of Holiday Utility Company, Inc.
(*Holiday”). This request for deletion is being made pursuant to an agreement entered by
Holiday with a developer known as Gulf Winds, LLP (“Developer™) pursuant to which Holiday
relinquished its right to provide water service to the deleted area and agreed to permit Pasco
County (“Pasco” or “County”) to provide such service in the area.

This agreement was necessitated by the actions of the Pasco County Utility Department
pursuant to which the Utility Department refused to provide wastewater service to the area to be
deleted unless the Developer also agreed to permit the Pasco County Utility Department to
provide water service to such area. Developer soon thereafter discovered that the Pasco County
Board of County Commissioners would not consent to the Developer building homes on the
property unless the Developer could establish that central water and wastewater service was
available. This placed the developer in an untenable situation.

Holiday attempted to settle this dispute between Developer and Pasco County by offering
to apply to the Florida Public Service Commission for a certificate authorizing Holiday to
provide wastewater service to the area in question. However, the Pasco County Utility’s
Department notified Holiday that the Utilities Department would object to the issuance by the
Florida Public Service Commission of a certificate of authority authorizing Holiday to provide
wastewater to the area. In an effort to obtain the necessary development approval from the
County, Developer approached Holiday with an offer to pay Holiday a certain sum in
consideration for Holiday’s agreement to delete the territory from the Holiday service area and
relinquish the right to provide water service to the County. Having received threats from
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Developer of legal action, Holiday and the County met with the Developer in an attempt to
resolve this issue. The resolution is demonstrated in the agreement between Holiday and the
Developer which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

The area to be deleted from the Holiday service area is raw land and, therefore, no
customer is served in the area. The deletion of the area will have no effect on any existing
customer. Approval of the proposed deletion, however, permits Developer to develop the land
and permits future customers to receive both water and wastewater service from Pasco.

As demonstrated by the previous filings in this docket, there is a dispute as to the exact
boundaries of the service area which Holiday is authorized to serve. It was only upon Holiday’s
filing of an application for transfer in this docket that Commission Staff noted that the legal
description for the authorized water service area contained in Holiday’s tariff and thus provided
by Holiday in the transfer filing (the “De Facto Service Area”) did not match the legal
description contained in the Commission’s order number 6780 dated July 17, 1975 in Docket No.
73489-W (the “Order Service Area™).

Prior to this discovery, all parties, including the Commission, had believed that the De
Facto Service Area was the authorized service area of Holiday. The De Facto Service Area was
the area described in the Utility’s application for an original certificate of authority in Docket
No. 73489-W. The De Facto Service Area is the area identified in the Utility’s tariff. The De
Facto Service Area was recognized by the Commission as being Holiday’s service area
subsequently in 1977, in Order No. 8080 dated December 5, 1977 (the “Territory Deletion
Order”). Of particular note, the territory which the Commission deleted from Holiday’s service
area was an area not identified in the Order Service Area but which lies within the De Facto

Service Area.

Holiday also possesses documentary evidence confirming that the Southeast Florida
Water Management District and other entities always have conducted themselves in such fashion
as to demonstrate their belief that Holiday was authorized to provide service within the De Facto
Service Area. To further substantiate the validity of this belief, the Commission should be aware
that the Mickler Family was both the original applicant for the certificate of authority as well as
the owner of the land comprising the entire De Facto Service Area. The Mickler Family also is
the owner of land which the Pasco County Utilities Department now objects to being included in
Holiday’s service area. Holiday hereby agrees with Commission Staff’s suggestion that this
matter be addressed by the Commission in two phases. In the first phase, the Commission will
consider approval of the undisputed portion of Holiday’s service area (the Order Service Area
less Gulf Winds). In the second phase, the Commission will conduct a hearing and receive
evidence concerning the additional territory which Holiday believes it currently possesses the de

facto right to serve.

Holiday has been unable to locate any document indicating in any way that the
Commission had not intended to grant Holiday the authority to provide water service for the
entire De Facto Service Area.

Attached as Exhibit B is a legal description of the Order Service Area approved by the
Commission in Order No 6780. Attached as Exhibit C is a legal description of the Gulf Winds
territory proposed to be deleted from the Order Service Area. Attached as Exhibit D is a legal



description of the Order Service Area less the proposed deleted Gulf Winds territory. Attached as
Exhibit E a legal description indicating the entire service area for which Holiday requests
authority to serve in this docket.

Attached as Exhibit F are copies of affidavits confirming notices of Holiday’s filing of
the application in this docket were provided as required pursuant to Commission Rule 25-30.030,

F.AC.

Additional information is provided below in response to the letter dated January 19, 2006
from Commission Staff to Holiday.

Deficiency 1: A copy of the requested title insurance is attached hereto as Exhibit G.
Deficiency 2: Holiday will provide notice to the entities described above within 7 days
of the filing of this letter and provide an affidavit confirming such notice within 15 days of the

date of this letter, as required by Commission Rule.

Deficiency 3: The requested territory descriptions are provided in Exhibits B, C, and D,
referred to earlier in this letter. Electronic versions of these descriptions have been filed with

Commission Staff.

Deficiency 4: The requested information is provided earlier in this letter.

Other Required Information:

1. The only customer being served by Holiday which is located outside of the
Order Service Area is a Pasco County public school. Holiday does not know
when the school was built or connected to the Holiday system, but estimates
that it was over 15 years ago. Holiday has served the school since its
construction and the school was being served by the prior owner of Holiday.
The school is located in the Tariff Service Area which all parties believed was
Holiday’s authorized service area until this transfer docket. The school is
served by a 3 inch meter and the amount of CIAC collected from the school is
unknown to Holiday. For the reasons indicated in this letter, Holiday request
that the Commission refrain from issuing a show cause order as the facts
presented in this letter remain undisputed.

2. Attached as Exhibit H are an original and two copies of tariff sheets providing a legal
description of the proposed service area requested by Holiday in this docket which reflects the
deletion of the Gulf Winds service area.

3. Holiday’s agreement with Gulf Winds is attached as Exhibit A to this letter.



Finally, attached as Exhibit I is the affidavit of Mr. Gary Deremer, President of Holiday,
as required by Commission rules.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by reply to this e-mail. Thank you.

Very Truly Yours,

cc: Joseph Richards, Esq.



EXHIBIT "A"
AGREEMENT

This Agreement, entered into on this _f4~ day of _M.__, 200§ by

and between GULF WINDS, LLLP, a Florida Limited Ligbility Partnership (hereinafier
“Gulif ‘Winds”), and HOLIDAY UTILITY COMPANY, a Florida Corporation

(hersinafier “Holiday™);

WHEREAS, Holiday is the Public Service Commuission-anthorized provider of
water services to real property owned and being developed by Gulf Wiinds, aund

WHEREAS, there may exist a dispute with Pasco County regarding the authority
of Holiday to act as the service provider within the real property owgned by Gulf Winds,
which is in the Service Tertitory in question, and

WHEREAS, Holiday wishes to allow for unified wtility services to the property
being developed by Gulf Winds without the threat or necessity bf costly and time-
consuming litigation over the servics provider/Service Territory issue, and

WHEREAS, to further that goal, Holiday has consented to Pasco County being
fhe water/wastewater provider to Gulf Winds® development, and

WHEREAS, Holiday owns a six-inch water pipe which traverses Gulf Winds’
property, and needs 1o be relocated, and

WHEREAS, Gulf Winds will own, by virtue of deed restrictions to be recorded,
the rights to garbage collection service, street lighting service and certain communication
services, but does not intend o relinguish the tights, if any, to act as; Service Provider for
those services and in fact wishes to transfer those rights to Holiday.f at some time i the

futute, and
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WHEREAS, the parties hereto wish to provide for the compensation of Holiday for
Holiday’s cooperation in resolving the service provision issues and the water pipe

relocation,

NOW, THEREFORE, in counsideration of the promises and:agreements herein,
and the sum of $10.00 paid from Gulf Winds to Holiday and other valvable
considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties

agree as follows:

1. Gulf Winds agrees to pay Holiday the sum of $548,252.00; g)ayable on June 29,
2005,

2. Holiday will relocate; at its expense, the water pipe described above, to Calvary
Road as per approved plans. Gulf Winds will otherwise. provide teraporary
easements, or consents for Holiday to effect the relocation of said pipe. Said
relocation will begin within 10 days of receipt of payment apd be completed no
later than 90 days from the execution thereof Gulf Wirds will also grant
casements to Holiday across the front and back of the Gulf Winds property (See
Attachment A) to allow Holiday to continue to provide service to its remaining
service territory. ‘

3. Gulf Winds hereby specifically reserves and all rights it may otherwise have to
act a8 Service Provider for garbage collection service, street lighting service and
communication service, and further afﬁrmaﬁvély states that the consent by
Holiday to allow Pasco County to be the watex/wastewater provider to Gulf
Winds Development should in no way be construed as a relinquishment of its
rights, if any, to act as a Service Provider of the services set forth in this
paragraph.

4. Gulf Winds will forther transfer and assign all of the rights referred to in
Paragraph 3. Hereof to Holiday, in the event and at the time Guif Winds sells the

property to a third party.
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Exhibit A

The utility easements described below are to become part of the Guifwinds Subdivision
Plat.

61/%'d

A)

B)

C)

A utility easement over the South 20° of the Guifwinds Subdivision from
Calvary Road to the Gulfside Elementary School for the existing 6” water
line. '

A utility easement over the North 15° of the Gulfwinds Subdivision from the
Northwest comer to the Pasco School Board School site. For Puture utility
use.

A utility easement over the North 15° of the Gulfwinds Subdivision from the
Southwest corner of the Anclote Acres Mobile Home Park glong the south
property line to the Southeast corner of the Anslote Mobile Home Park for the
existing 4” water line.
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Jeohnson, Pope LLDP 7/12/2005 {10:49 DAGE 2/86 Fax Server

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT (this "Amendment") is entered into on July ' I 2005, between

'‘GULF WINDS, LLLP., a Florida limited liability company ("Gulf Winds") and HOLIDAY UTILITY

COMPANY., a Flonda corporation ("Holiday"),

A

WITNESSETH:
Gulf Wmds and Holiday entered into an Agreement dated March 15, 2005 (the

"Agreement"), a true and correct copy. of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and
incorporated herein by reference.

B.

C.

The Agreement was amended by an Addendum dated June 30, 2005,

Holiday and Gulf Winds desire to amend the Agmemem

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mumal pmnuses contained herein, Gulf Winds
and Holiday bereby amend the Agreement as follows;

1.

2.

The above mcltgls are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

Gulf Winds hereby agrees to pay, or to cause to be paid, to Holiday the sum of
$548,252.00 (the *Payment”) on or before 5:00 p.m. EDT, two business days after the
Effective Date (hereinafter defined), by wired federal fiinds for immediate credit in fall
satisfaction of the requirement set forth in paragraph 1 of the Agreement.
Sinmitaneously with execution hereof by Holiday, Holiday shall fax to Timothy A.
Johnson, Jr.,, Esquire, (727) 462-0365, wiring instructions for the Payment.

The work required described in paragraph 2 of the Agneement shall be completed by
Holiday on or before Ociober 13, 2005.

Upon receipt of the Payment (i) this Amendment shall constitute the full and
irrevocable release by Holiday of any right or claim of right to serve the real property
described on Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated berein by reference with
potable water, reclaimed water, sanitary sewer, garbage collection, street lighting,
communication, or any other services whatsoever, (ii) Holiday shall have oq further
rights with respect to the Property except as set forth in the easements described in
paragraph 2 of the Agreement, and (iii) Holiday shall promptly file and diligently
pursue, all at Holiday's expense, an application with the Florida Public Service
Commission to delete the Property from its service area.

Beazer Homes Corporation, 2 Tennessee corporation, its successors, and asyigns, is a
third party beneficiary of the Agreement, as hereby amended.

The Addendum between Gulf Winds and Holiday dated June 30, 2005, purporting to
amend the Agreement, is hereby terminated and is of no force or effect.

This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall
be considered an original and a complete set of which taken togetber shall constitute

@oos/o08
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one and-the same agreement. The parties agree and intend that a signature by facsimile
machine shall bind the party so signing with the same eﬁ'ectast}mughthe s:gnature was
an original provided that the original executed copy of the Amendment is.furnished to
the other party within three business days.

3. Any terms and conditions of the Agreement in conflict with this Amendmert are hereby
terminated. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not in condlict with this
Amendment are hereby ratified and confirmed.

9.

10, The Effective Date of this Amendmer shall be the date upon the last of Gulf Winds
and Holiday executes this Amendment, but in no event later than July 13, 2005,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands on the day and date first above
written.

[Signature page follows.]
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IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Holiday as of

the day and year first above written.
WITNESSES

Print f&gggdg LS X_g;&a

WITNESSES

Sign
Print ﬁ/v Moz22
SiguOA/M é——;ﬂ/—-v

Print %/ /L. >m3, Cooﬂ@ﬂ

GULF WINDS

GULF WINDS, LLLP, a Florida !imited
liability partnership

t “Mike Ryan

1tle Genemf Pa.rt.YTrC)5

HOLIDAY

HOLIDAY UTILITY COMPANY., a Florida
corporation

By:
Prnt:  Gary Der¢mer’ —
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STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PASCO

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this]‘_é_’ day of fuly, 2005,
by James Dreher, general partner of Gulf Winds, LLLP, a Florida limited lability

partnership, on behalf of the partnership. He is | ~personally known to me ___ provided
as identiﬁcat:on. '

MEUSA ROTTEVER""s Q\m Q@ﬂf»«—@
i £ Ficnda Notary Asan. ln:‘ $ Notary Seal

STATE OF FLORIDA.

COUNTY OF PASCO

The foregoing instrumeni was acknowledged before me this™+ day of July, 2005,
a Florida limited hﬂbﬂrty

by Mike Ryan, general parmeroqulfW' ‘/LLLP,
partoership, on behalf of the partnership. He is nally known to me __ provided

as 1dent1ﬁcatxon
é’lll'l.llll'EllLlllélAllléB.;:rllE..IlIEllLllll.lllp m Q\Xj O\I E ;M
i ﬁ:;' Comms DD0228047 Notary Public
i _ Expires 6/24/2007 :
LY e oy s
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PASCO

The foregping mstrument was acknowledged before me ttns\ aday of July, 2005,

by Gary Deremer, president of’ Hohday Utility Company, a Florida corporatipn, on behalf
of the corpomtion. He is |~ persomally kmown to me __ provided

s identification.
(Y ) Dinor Qm&
H MELISA ROTTEVEEL H
T, i Comm# DDO228047 5 Notary'Pubhc
EEES Expires 6/24/2007 E
; =—1,€ =3 d{s\‘ Bonded thru (800)4324254 3 Notary Seal

"/Iu s londa Nota i
Sersrsacenes uuulnullluo!‘ﬁé?ﬂ‘-u?ﬁ-E

07/42/05 10:48 AM
#350208 vi - Beazer/CulfWinds/Hallday ~ First Amendment
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Southyssi 1/4 oI the Sevthwes! 1/4 of zald Section.35, thenve Norih €9°36'45"Eusi, dlong

, sald Sowih 11pe ond 112 Eosierly exianclon, §,444.46 jent: 3henze Seuid 0O*03'54° Wast,

. B9B.29 feal 1o s polni on fhe Ssuth iine 81 The Ssuthwest 1/4 of said Ssction 35, Phense

Jouth BS*EA'27" Wasl, alemg aald Sovuth line af the Ssuldwas? 1/4, |, 438.55 fest (o the
Point of Beglnning. ’

Pareel 2

A portion of 1he Soulhwest 378 o1 Sechion 35, Tewathip .26 Scuih, Renge 15 Easl, Pasae
Counly, Flerids, baing more tusly described s3 folfeva: :
Commente o) The Southeest carner of sold Secilon 35, theaca run cleng tha Souik llne o
the Bouthwes? ‘174 of ssid Sesilon 35, North 89°54'27"East, 30.00 Jast: thense alasy the
Easterly righi-sf-yoy Fine 8§ Calvary Resd (e mwisteised), North 00°10'25 West, 531,84
feet 12 8 poln? on the Seuik |ine of $he Norih (/4 of iha Northwesl 1/4 a1 ke Sewtheest
1/4 of 1he Somlhwas! 1/4 o1 sald Sacllon 35; thsace sjong sold Sowih llae” and 11s Extterly
sxfansion, Norih ©9°36°45"Eesi, 656.30 f{eal 15 the Peln) »1 Bsginniajs 1hence Nordd
03°07'43"Wesl, 332.08 faet; thance Ssulh ©F°30'54"Wesd, 5,00 Jeed 10 2 point oa Fhe Eest
Line ot fhe Wand 174 of Yhs Seuthvast 1/4 ot said Secilon 35; thencs gleng seld Evsl line
North O0O*O1°A3"West, 331.70 {aei; thence along Ihe South jias af Yha Norihwest 1/4 »1 3
Sontleant 1/4 o1 1he Horlhwest 1/4 of 1he Sowihweal 174 of " suld Sezilen 35, Norte
© B9P25°02°Eest, 332.52 feat; thents along the Eeal 1ine oi Ihe Nerthwast 174 41 i
. Southamst 174 ot the Narthwss! 174 o7 the Senlhvesr /4 of ssld Svetisn 35, Nezin
- 00*0R'B6%Essl. 332.27 (est, fhence dlong 1he Sewth fina of ke Herthoual 1/4 of 1he
Horthwes! 3/4 o1 the Sewthvant 174 of sald Section 35, Nerth 89°19' 4" Eosd, 332.94 feed; -
thents elong the Eset line of 1he Horibwest 174 et the Southwssd 174 o1 seld Sectien 35,
- Herth OOPDR'SS™ East, B65.88 1ae? Te @ paint aa the Eesi-Wast Cenferiine af snid Sasiien
.35, 1hanes elong sald Ecsi-¥West esntartine, Horih B9°0Y'33" Eqst 631,67 (esi3 ihence
1,317.84 fast wleng ths ors 5f 8 2,050.00 tae) 1odlvs curve senzave ta ibe Zawthvast,
subtendsd by « chord dletance of °1,208.27 Jog) which beorsy Senih 18°)5'36% Eazl, 1honce
Bowth 00°CS' 23" West, 15.54 teel: thince elong the Wesxt bowndary ef Hellday Lekes West
Unit Four asad Jis Nostherly sxishsisn o3 showm o plat recerded in Plal Dook £3, Feqes 3
snd 4 of the Pubiic Recsrds of Psscs County, Flerida, Sosth 00°03'34" West, 624.00 fesly
thanot eisng tha Nerth 1ine of the Gulfside élmnhn Schoal proparty end iz Waslerly
extamsion, 5sufh BSPB4°E7?" Weedl, 031.75 tsel; themce Norih 0O° 00'B4A East, 199.29 feadly
thensa Soulh BY°35'45" West, 7898.16 1831 14 the Peint of Beginaisg.,

s Loss Oulpurcel Traet "M deceribed ss-tellows:

A PORTICN OF THE SOUTINEST 174 OF SECTION 35, TOMNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 15 EAST. PASCO
+ COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE FULLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: . .

© COMMENCE AT THE T CORNER OF SA)D SECTION 35: THERCE MORTH 85'5A'27% EAST, ALOWG

. THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SOUTIMEST |/4. 30.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGIHNING: THENCH HORTH
DO 10%2E® WEAT, ALONG THE FEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-NAY (IRE OF CALVARY RUAD [AS MAIKVALNED)
445,43 FEEY: THENCE NORTH 89°B4'Z7" EAST, 28!.00 FEEY; THENCE SOUTH 00*19'2%" EAST, 448,43
FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LIHE OF THE SOUTHWEST 174 OF BAID SECTION 385; THENCE SOUTH
6D 54'27" WEST, ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, B51.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

TOGETHER WiTH:
' EXHIBIT*B" I
First Amendment to Agreement
Page 10f2



U.sS. Water

Services Corporation

Water and Wastewater Operations, Maintenance, Design, Management

Existing Certificate Description

Description for Holiday Utility Company Involving the Territory Applied for in Pasco
County, Florida.

Township 26 South, Range 15 East

A parcel of land in the Holiday Utility Company’s service area more particularly
described as follows:

Commence at the SW corner of the SE % of Section 24 for a Point of Beginning; thence
run North along the West line of the SE Y of said Section 24, a distance of 1,100 feet,
more or less, to the South line of Beacon Square Unit 12 as recorded in Plat Book 9, Page
70 of the Public Records of Pasco County, Florida; thence East along the South line of
said Beacon Square Unit 12, a distance of 1,103 feet, more or less, to the SE corner of
Lot 1467 of said Unit 12; thence North a distance of 220 feet, more or less, to the NE
corner of Lot 1450 of said Unit 12; thence East, a distance of 62.75 feet, more or less, to
the SE corner of Lot 1225 of Beacon Square Unit 10-A as recorded in Plat Book 9, pages
63 and 64 of the Public Records of Pasco County Florida; thence North a distance of 85
feet, more or less, to the NE corner of said Lot 1225; thence East a distance of 250.74
feet, more or less, to the NW corner of Lot 1229 of Beacon Square Unit 11-A as recorded
in Plat Book 9, page 73 of the Public Records of Pasco County, Florida; thence South a
distance 85.51 feet, more or less, to the SW corner of said Lot 1229; thence East a
distance of 40 feet, more or less, to the SE corner of said lot 1229; thence North a
distance of 85.72 feet, more or less, to the NE corner of said Lot 1229; thence East a
distance of 1,188,80 feet, more or less to the NE corner of Lot 1247 of said Unit 11-A;
thence South a distance of 92.00 feet, more or less, to the SE corner of said Lot 1247,
thence East along the South boundary of Beacon Square Unit 6 as recorded in Plat Book
8, page 139 of the Public Records of Pasco County, Florida; and along the South
Boundary of Beacon Square Unit 5, as recorded in Plat book 9, page 1030f the Public
Records of Pasco County, Florida; and along the South boundary of Beacon Square Unit
1, as recorded in Plat Book 8, page 37 of the Public Records of Pasco County, Florida;
and along the South boundary of Beacon Square Unit 1-A as recorded in Plat Book 8,
page 112 of the Public Records of Pasco County, Florida, a distance of 2,631.97 feet,
more or less, to the Westerly right-of-way State Road No. 55, Section 14030 (U.S.
Highway 19), as it is now established; thence South along said right-of-way, a distance of
1898 feet, more or less, to a point on the North right-of-way of Plaza Drive as it is now
constructed; thence S89°10°44”W, a distance of 1279 feet, more or less, to a point on the
East boundary of an existing utility easement; thence S01°13°29”E, a distance of 744
feet, more or less, to the South line of the NE V4 of the NW 4 of Section 30; thence West

4939 Cross Bayou Blvd. = New Port Richey = Florida 34652
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along said South line a distance of 1392 feet, more or less, to the SW corner of the NW Y
of said Section 30; thence West along the South line of the North % of Section 25, a
distance of 2,640 feet, more or less, to the SW corner of the NW V4 of the NE % of said
Section 25; thence North along the West line of the NW % of the NE % of said Section
25, a distance of 1,320 feet, more or less, to the Point of Beginning;

Also

Commence at the NE corner of the NW % of the SW % of Section 35, for a Point of
Beginning; thence run South along the East line of the NW % of the SW Y of said
Section 35, a distance of 1,320 feet, more or less, thence continue South along the East
line of the SW % of the SW V4 of said Section 35, a distance of 1,320 feet, more or less,
to the South line of said Section 35; thence West along the South line of said Section 35,
a distance of 660 feet, more or less, to the NE comer of Tract 22 of Tampa-Tarpon
Springs Land Company Subdivision of Section 2, Township 27 South, Range 15 East, as
recorded in Plat Book 1, page 116 of the Public Records of Hillsborough County of
which Pinellas County formerly was part; thence South along the East line of said Tract
22 and its Southerly extension thereof, a distance of 2,165 feet, more ore less, to the mean
high water line of the North Bank of the Anclote River; thence meander in a
Northwesterly direction along said mean high water line, a distance of 3,590 feet, more or
less, to the Easterly boundary of the property owned by the Florida Power Company, as
described in the final judgment of Civil Circuit No. 2015 dated February 23,1971 and
recorded February 23, 1971 in Official Records Book No. 531, page 31 as Clerk’s
Instrument No. 263921 of the Public Records of Pasco County, Florida; thence North
along the Easterly boundary of said Florida Power Company Property, a distance of
2,670 feet, more or less, to the NW corner of the NE % of the SE Y of Section 34,
Township 26 South, Range 15 East; thence East a distance of 1,320 feet, more or less,
along the North line of the NE Y of the SE Y of said Section 34; thence continue Ease
along the North line of the NW Y of the SW % of said Section 35, a distance of 1, 320
feet, more or less, to the Point of Beginning.

Less

Commence at the Southeast corner of the Northwest % of Section 30, Township 26
South, Range 16 East; thence S89°03°03”W, a distance of 104.34 feet; thence
NO01°21°03”E, along the West right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 19 as it is now
constructed, 2,061.39 feet, more or less, to the North right-of-way line of Plaza Drive as
it is now constructed, for a Point of Beginning; thence due West for 1300 feet, more or
less, along said right-of-way; thence due North 250 feet, more or less, to the North
boundary of a parcel of land described in Official Records 509, page 20 of the Official
Records of Pasco County; thence due East 1300 feet, more or less, along said boundary to
the West right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 19; thence due South along the said right-of-
way 250 more or less to the Point of Beginning.



Water and Wastewater Operations, Maintenance, Design, Management

Description of the Deletion of Gulf Winds

Commence at the SE comer of the NE Y4 of the NW Y of the SW Vi of Section 35,
Township 26 South, Range 15 East, for a Point of Beginning; thence run South along the
East line of the NW % of the SW % of said Section 33, a distance of 660 feet, more or
less; thence continue South along the East line of the SW % of the SW % of said Section
35, a distance of 1,320 feet, more or less, to the South line of said Section 335; thence
West along the South line of said Section 35, a distance of 1,320 feet, more or less, to the
SW comer of said Section 35; thence north along the West line of the SW % of said
Section 35, a distance of 991.69 feet; thence N89°36°45”E, a distance of 686.30 feet;
thence N00°09°54”W, a distance of 428.88 feet; thence N00°04’04”E, a distance of
236.37 feet; thence N89°19°55”E, a distance of 332.74 feet; thence N00°04°51”E, a
distance of 332.75 feet, more or less, to the North line of the SE % of the NW Y of the
SW ¥ of said Section 35; thence East along the North line of the SE Y4 of the NW Y4 of
the SW Y of said Section 35, a distance of 333.19 feet, more or less, to the Point of
Beginning. ~

4939 Cross Bayou Blvd. ~ New Port Richey = Florida 34652
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Water and Wastewater Operations, Maintenance, Design, Management
Proposed Holiday Utility Service Territory

Description for Holiday Utility Company Involving the Territory Applied for in Pasco
County, Florida.

A parcel of land in the Holiday Utility Company’s service area more particularly
described as follows:

Commence at the SW corner of the SE % of Section 24, Township 26 South, Range 15
East, for a Point of Beginning; thence run North along the West line of the SE %4 of said
Section 24, a distance of 1,100 feet, more or less, to the South line of Beacon Square Unit
12 as recorded in Plat Book 9, Page 70 of the Public Records of Pasco County, Florida;
thence East along the South line of said Beacon Square Unit 12, a distance of 1,103 feet,
more or less, to the SE corner of Lot 1467 of said Unit 12; thence North a distance of 220
feet, more or less, to the NE comer of Lot 1450 of said Unit 12; thence East, a distance of
62.75 feet, more or less, to the SE corner of Lot 1225 of Beacon Square Unit 10-A as
recorded in Plat Book 9, pages 63 and 64 of the Public Records of Pasco County Florida;
thence North a distance of 85 feet, more or less, to the NE corner of said Lot 1225; thence
East a distance of 250.74 feet, more or less, to the NW corner of Lot 1229 of Beacon
Square Unit 11-A as recorded in Plat Book 9, page 73 of the Public Records of Pasco
County, Florida; thence South a distance 85.51 feet, more or less, to the SW corner of
said Lot 1229; thence East a distance of 40 feet, more or less, to the SE corner of said lot
1229; thence North a distance of 85.72 feet, more or less, to the NE corner of said Lot
1229; thence East a distance of 1,188.80 feet, more or less to the NE corner of Lot 1247
of said Unit 11-A; thence South a distance of 92.00 feet, more or less, to the SE corner of
said Lot 1247; thence East along the South boundary of Beacon Square Unit 6 as
recorded in Plat Book 8, page 139 of the Public Records of Pasco County, Florida; and
along the South Boundary of Beacon Square Unit 5, as recorded in Plat book 9, page
1030f the Public Records of Pasco County, Florida; and along the South boundary of
Beacon Square Unit [, as recorded in Plat Book 8, page 37 of the Public Records of
Pasco County, Florida; and along the South boundary of Beacon Square Unit 1-A as
recorded in Plat Book 8, page 112 of the Public Records of Pasco County, Florida, a
distance of 2,631.97 feet, more or less, to the Westerly right-of-way State Road No. 55,
Section 14030 (U.S. Highway 19), as it is now established; thence South along said right-
of-way, a distance of 1,898 feet, more or less, to a point on the North right-of-way of
Plaza Drive as it is now constructed; thence S89°10°44”W, a distance of 1,279 feet, more
or less, to a point on the East boundary of an existing utility easement; thence
S01°13°29”E, a distance of 744 feet, more or less, to the South line of the NE % of the
NW Y% of Section 30; thence West along said South line a distance of 1,392 feet, more or

4939 Cross Bayou Blvd. =~ New Port Richey » Florida 34652
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less, to the SW corner of the NW % of said Section 30; thence West along the South line
of the North % of Section 25, a distance of 2,640 feet, more or less, to the SW corner of
the NW % of the NE % of said Section 25; thence North along the West line of the NW
of the NE Y of said Section 25, a distance of 1,320 feet, more or less, to the Point of

Beginning;
Also

Commence at the NE comer of the NW % of the SW % of Section 35, for a Point of
Beginning; thence run South along the East line of the NW % of the SW %4 of said
Section 35, a distance of 1,320 feet, more or less, thence continue South along the East
line of the SW % of the SW % of said Section 35, a distance of 1,320 feet, more or less,
to the South line of said Section 35; thence West along the South line of said Section 35,
a distance of 660 feet, more or less, to the NE comer of Tract 22 of Tampa-Tarpon
Springs Land Company Subdivision of Section 2, Township 27 South, Range 15 East, as
recorded in Plat Book 1, page 116 of the Public Records of Hillsborough County of
which Pinellas County formerly was part; thence South along the East line of said Tract
22 and its Southerly extension thereof, a distance of 2,165 feet, more ore less, to the mean
high water line of the North Bank of the Anclote River; thence meander in a
Northwesterly direction along said mean high water line, a distance of 3,590 feet, more or
less, to the Easterly boundary of the property owned by the Florida Power Company, as
described in the final judgment of Civil Circuit No. 2015 dated February 23,1971 and
recorded February 23, 1971 in Official Records Book No. 531, page 31 as Clerk’s
Instrument No. 263921 of the Public Records of Pasco County, Florida; thence North
along the Easterly boundary of said Florida Power Company Property, a distance of
2,670 feet, more or less, to the NW comer of the NE % of the SE % of Section 34,
Township 26 South, Range 15 East; thence East a distance of 1,320 feet, more or less,
along the North line of the NE % of the SE % of said Section 34; thence continue East
along the North line of the NW % of the SW % of said Section 35, a distance of 1,320
feet, more or less, to the Point of Beginning.

Less

Commence at the Southeast corner of the Northwest %4 of Section 30, Township 26
South, Range 16 East; thence S89°03°03”W, a distance of 104.34 feet; thence
NO01°21°03”E, along the West right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 19 as it is now
constructed, 2,061.39 feet, more or less, to the North right-of-way line of Plaza Drive as
it is now constructed, for a Point of Beginning; thence due West for 1300 feet, more or
less, along said right-of-way; thence due North 250 feet, more or less, to the North
boundary of a parcel of land described in Official Records 509, page 20 of the Official
Records of Pasco County; thence due East 1300 feet, more or less, along said boundary to
the West right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 19; thence due South along the said right-of-
way 250 more or less to the Point of Beginning.
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Also less

Commence at the SE comner of the NE % of the NW % of the SW % of Section 35,
Township 26 South, Range 15 East, for a Point of Beginning; thence run South along the
East line of the NW % of the SW % of said Section 35, a distance of 660 feet, more or
less; thence continue South along the East line of the SW % of the SW % of said Section
35, a distance of 1,320 feet, more or less, to the South line of said Section 35; thence
West along the South line of said Section 35, a distance of 1,320 feet, more or less, to the
SW corner of said Section 35; thence north along the West line of the SW % of said
Section 35, a distance of 991.69 feet; thence N89°36°45”E, a distance of 686.30 feet;
thence N00°09°54”W, a distance of 428.88 feet; thence N00°04’04”E, a distance of
236.37 feet; thence N89°19°55”E, a distance of 332.74 feet; thence N00°04’51”E, a
distance of 332.75 feet, more or less, to the North line of the SE % of the NW % of the
SW Y% of said Section 35; thence East along the North line of the SE % of the NW % of
the SW % of said Section 35, a distance of 333.19 feet, more or less, to the Point of
Beginning.
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Water and Wastewater Operations, Maintenance, Design, Management
Proposed Holiday Utility Service Territory

Description for Holiday Utility Company Involving the Territory Applied for in Pasco
County, Florida.

A parcel of land in the Holiday Utility Company’s service area more particularly
described as follows:

Commence at the SW corner of the SE % of Section 24, Township 26 South, Range 15
East, for a Point of Beginning; thence run North along the West line of the SE Y of said
Section 24, a distance of 1,100 feet, more or less, to the South line of Beacon Square Unit
12 as recorded in Plat Book 9, Page 70 of the Public Records of Pasco County, Florida;
thence East along the South line of said Beacon Square Unit 12, a distance of 1,103 feet,
more or less, to the SE corner of Lot 1467 of said Unit 12; thence North a distance of 220
feet, more or less, to the NE corner of Lot 1450 of said Unit 12; thence East, a distance of
62.75 feet, more or less, to the SE corner of Lot 1225 of Beacon Square Unit 10-A as
recorded in Plat Book 9, pages 63 and 64 of the Public Records of Pasco County Florida;
thence North a distance of 85 feet, more or less, to the NE corner of said Lot 1225; thence
East a distance of 250.74 feet, more or less, to the NW corner of Lot 1229 of Beacon
Square Unit 11-A as recorded in Plat Book 9, page 73 of the Public Records of Pasco
County, Florida; thence South a distance §5.51 feet, more or less, to the SW corner of
said Lot 1229; thence East a distance of 40 feet, more or less, to the SE corner of said lot
1229; thence North a distance of 85.72 feet, more or less, to the NE corner of said Lot
1229; thence East a distance of 1,188.80 feet, more or less to the NE corner of Lot 1247
of said Unit 11-A; thence South a distance of 92.00 feet, more or less, to the SE corner of
said Lot 1247; thence East along the South boundary of Beacon Square Unit 6 as
recorded in Plat Book 8, page 139 of the Public Records of Pasco County, Florida; and
along the South Boundary of Beacon Square Unit 5, as recorded in Plat book 9, page
1030f the Public Records of Pasco County, Florida; and along the South boundary of
Beacon Square Unit 1, as recorded in Plat Book 8, page 37 of the Public Records of
Pasco County, Florida; and along the South boundary of Beacon Square Unit 1-A as
recorded in Plat Book 8, page 112 of the Public Records of Pasco County, Florida, a
distance of 2,631.97 feet, more or less, to the Westerly right-of-way State Road No. 55,
Section 14030 (U.S. Highway 19), as it is now established; thence South along said right-
of-way, a distance of 1,898 feet, more or less, to a point on the North right-of-way of
Plaza Drive as it is now constructed; thence S89°10°44”W, a distance of 1,279 feet, more
or less, to a point on the East boundary of an existing utility easement; thence
8§01°13°29”E, a distance of 744 feet, more or less, to the South line of the NE Y% of the
NW Y% of Section 30; thence West along said South line a distance of 1,392 feet, more or
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less, to the SW corner of the NW Y4 of said Section 30; thence West along the South line
of the North % of Section 25, a distance of 2,640 feet, more or less, to the SW corner of
the NW Y of the NE Y of said Section 25; thence North along the West line of the NW %
of the NE % of said Section 25, a distance of 1,320 feet, more or less, to the Point of

Beginning;
Also

Commence at the NE corner of the NW Y of the SW % of Section 35, for a Point of
Beginning; thence run South along the East line of the NW % of the SW % of said
Section 35, a distance of 1,320 feet, more or less, thence continue South along the East
line of the SW Y4 of the SW Y of said Section 33, a distance of 1,320 feet, more or less,
to the South line of said Section 35; thence West along the South line of said Section 35,
a distance of 660 feet, more or less, to the NE corner of Tract 22 of Tampa-Tarpon
Springs Land Company Subdivision of Section 2, Township 27 South, Range 15 East, as
recorded in Plat Book 1, page 116 of the Public Records of Hillsborough County of
which Pinellas County formerly was part; thence South along the East line of said Tract
22 and its Southerly extension thereof, a distance of 2,165 feet, more ore less, to the mean
high water line of the North Bank of the Anclote River; thence meander in a
Northwesterly direction along said mean high water line, a distance of 3,590 feet, more or
less, to the Easterly boundary of the property owned by the Florida Power Company, as
described in the final judgment of Civil Circuit No. 2015 dated February 23,1971 and
recorded February 23, 1971 in Official Records Book No. 531, page 31 as Clerk’s
Instrument No. 263921 of the Public Records of Pasco County, Florida; thence North
along the Easterly boundary of said Florida Power Company Property, a distance of
2,670 feet, more or less, to the NW corner of the NE % of the SE % of Section 34,
Township 26 South, Range 15 East; thence East a distance of 1,320 feet, more or less,
along the North line of the NE % of the SE  of said Section 34; thence continue East
along the North line of the NW Y4 of the SW Y% of said Section 35, a distance of 1,320

feet, more or less, to the Point of Beginning.

Less

Commence at the Southeast corner of the Northwest % of Section 30, Township 26
South, Range 16 East; thence S89°03°03”W, a distance of 104.34 feet; thence
NO1°21°03”E, along the West right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 19 as it is now
constructed, 2,061.39 feet, more or less, to the North right-of-way line of Plaza Drive as
it is now constructed, for a Point of Beginning; thence due West for 1300 feet, more or
less, along said right-of-way; thence due North 250 feet, more or less, to the North
boundary of a parcel of land described in Official Records 509, page 20 of the Official
Records of Pasco County; thence due East 1300 feet, more or less, along said boundary to
the West right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 19; thence due South along the said right-of-
way 250 more or less to the Point of Beginning.
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Also less

Commence at the SE corner of the NE Y4 of the NW % of the SW Y% of Section 35,
Township 26 South, Range 15 East, for a Point of Beginning; thence run South along the
East line of the NW Y of the SW Y of said Section 35, a distance of 660 feet, more or
less; thence continue South along the East line of the SW Y4 of the SW % of said Section
35, a distance of 1,320 feet, more or less, to the South line of said Section 35; thence
West along the South line of said Section 35, a distance of 1,320 feet, more or less, to the
SW corner of said Section 35; thence north along the West line of the SW Y of said
Section 35, a distance of 991.69 feet; thence N89°36°45”E, a distance of 686.30 feet;
thence N00°09°54”W, a distance of 428.88 feet; thence N00°04°04”E, a distance of
236.37 feet; thence N89°19°55”E, a distance of 332.74 feet; thence N00°04’51”E, a
distance of 332.75 feet, more or less, to the North line of the SE ¥ of the NW % of the
SW Y% of said Section 35; thence East along the North line of the SE Y4 of the NW Y of
the SW Y of said Section 35, a distance of 333.19 feet, more or less, to the Point of
Beginning.
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, PENICK. REPRESENTATIVE OF HOLIDAY UTILITY COMPANY.
INC., do solemnly swear and affirm that the attached legal nutice of actual application
was given m accordance with Sectivn 367.645 (1) (1), Floridn Statutes, and Rule 25-
30.030, Florida Administrative Code, sent by regular mail on and between 01/22/04-
01/25/04, to all entities required to be notified, as referenced -on the attached list that was
provided by Mr. Stan Reiger of the Florida Public Service Ccunsel, as well as all of the
customers of the utility by regular mail, and to the overall public on 01/23/04 as

Victoria Penick
U.S. Water Services Corporation
Authorized Representative
Notarized:
State of Florida
County of Pasco
Swom and subscribed before me on this date
Penick, personally known to me.
Notary:
StamP: -—;-nunn --------------- FOPIRIREIAGAY nnu“n--_

P ovam,  Comm ODO225067
;._}’@'t%i': Expires 6/24/2007
PN Bonded thr (A00)452-4 2543
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ST. PETERSBURG TIMES

Published Daily
St. Petersburg, Pinellas County, Florida

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS

Beforc the undersigned authority personally
appearcd Janice Lopez who
on oath says that she is Legal Clerk of the St. Petersburg
Times a daily newspaper published at a daily newspaper
published at St. Petersburg, in Pinellas County,

Florida: that the attached copy of advertisement,
being a Legal Notice in the matter of
RE:  Legal Notice

RE: Holiday Utility

in the ' Court
was published in said newspaper in the issues of
January 23, 2004

Affiant further says the said St. Petersburg
Times is 2 newspaper published at St. Petersburg, in said
Pinellas County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has
heretofore been continuously published in seid
Pinellas County, Florida, each day and has been entered
as second class mail matter at the post office in St.
Petersburg , in said Pinellas County, Florida, for 2 period
of one year next preceding the first publication of the
attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says
that she has neither paid nor promised any person, firm,
ot corporation any discount, rebate, commission or
refund for the purpese of securing this advertisement

p )

U Signature of Atfideh )

Swormn to and subscribed before me this  23rd  day
of January 7 » 2004

| 1.800-3NOTARY

. -r\A-‘;AWVW\A—- y
v S8 % ANGELA L HANLEY }
; ¢ X4 & MY COMMISSION # DD 183611
; Do oS EXPIRES: hiareh 18, 2007
FL anf_Dl.-lemml Assoc, Co.
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PARTIII; EXHIBITS A, B & C
I, VICTO OF HOLIDAY UTILITY COMP

INC.,, do solemnly swear and affirm that the attached legal riotice of actual application
was given in accordance with Section 367.045 (1) (a), Florida Stanutes, and Rule 25-
30.030, Florida Administrative Code, sent by regular mail on 05/18/04, to all entities
required to be notified, as referenced on the attached list thai was provided by Mr. Stan
Reiger of the Florida Public Service Counsel, as well as all ¢if the customers of the utility
by regular mail, and to the overall public on 03/31/04 as published in a newspaper.

Victoria Penick

U.S. Water Services Corporation
Authorized Representative

By:

Notarized:

State of Flonida
County of Pasco

Attested before me on this date! 1 )Jau_) \q QCD4 _by Victoria Penick,

personally known to me.

Notmy:m@g_@\y

Stamp:
? iy < VELSK ROTYEUREL™")
8 A Commiasion # DDp228047 & s
2 Bpims 8242007 §
Ll Bonded Ihrough 2
{8004374254) Florida Notary Assn., inc.
[

---------------
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001028520
ST. PETERSBURG TIMES

Published Daily
St. Petersburg, Pinellas County, Florida

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PINELLAS

Before the undersigned authority personally
appeared Janice Lopez who
on oath says that she is Legal Clerk of the St. Petersburg
Times a daily newspaper published at a daily newspaper
published at St. Petersburg, in Pinellas County,

Florida: that the attached copy of advertisement,
being a Legal Notice in the matter of
RE: Legal Notice

in the Court
was published in said newspaper in the issues of
March 31, 2004

Affiant further says the said St. Petersburg
Times is a newspaper published at St. Petersburg, in said
Pincllas County, Florida, and that the sajd newspaper has
heretofore been continuously published in said
Pinellas County, Florida, each day and has been entered
as second class mail matter at the post office in St.
Petersburg , in said Pinellas County, Florida, for a period
of one year next preceding the first publication of the
attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says
that she has neither paid nor promised any person, firm,
or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or
refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement

for publicatjon in the said newspaper.
Qﬂ/ﬂ‘ﬂ_fx 2 &gu.

Signature of Affiafft )

Sworn to and subyiycd before me this  31st  day
of March /" s 2004 ..

Personally known X or produced idontificat]

Type of identification produced

m—

=T
£l

!GELALL.HANLEY
" MY COMIMISSION # DD 193514
- EXPIRES: Mareh 19, ppp7

- /(// i‘.;.\s'
g -
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FL Notnry Disgoun] Azoe, Co.
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PART ITI: EXHIBITSA.B& C

I, VICTORIA PENICK. REPRESENTATIVE OF HOLIDAY UTILITY COMPANY,
INC., do solemnly swear and affirm that the attached legal notice of actual application
was given in accordance with Section 367.045 (1) (a), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-
30.030, Florida Administrative Code, sent by regular mail or: and between 05/14-
05/19/04, to all entities required to be notified, as referenced on the attached list that was
provided by Mr. Stan Reiger of the Florida Public Service Counsel, as well as all of the
customers of the utility by regular mail, and to the overall public on 05/21/04 as

published in a newspap

By: . W
Victoria Penick
U.S. Water Services Corporation
Authorized Representative

Notanzed:

State of Florida
County of Pasco

-l
Sworn and subseribed before me on this date %7 5/ T o Y by Victoria
Penick, personally known to me. / 7 ’

Notary:m g D)J)CL . Qlo ﬁx_\_q,\g

Stamp:

s B044500000000v00000 ¢ §3 12 44801 §!
g,p“‘,“’ MELISA ROTTEVEEL
9 # DD0226047
i% . Expires 8/24/2007
; %ﬁp Bonded firough
£ (B00-432.4258) Florida Notery Asan., Inc.,
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PASCO TIMES

An Edition of the St. Petersburg Times

Published Daily
Port Richey, Pasco County, Florida

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PASCO:

Before the undersigned authority personally
appeared Linda Compton who
on oath says that she is Legal Clerkof the Pasco Times
a daily mewspaper published at Port Richey, in Pasco
County, Florida: that the attached copy of
advertisement, being a Legal Notice in the matter of
RE: Legal Notice

Re: U.S. Water Services

in the Court
was published in said mewspaper in the issues of
May 21, 2004 .

Affiant further says the said Pasco Timesis a
newspaper published at PortRichey, in said Pasco
County, Florida, and that the said mewspaper has
heretofore been continuously published in said Pasco
County, Florida, cach day and has been entered as
second class mail matter at the post office in Port
Richey in said Pasco County, Florida, for a period of
one year next preceding the first publication of the
attached copy of advertisement; and affiant further says
that she has neither paid nor promised any person, firm,
or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or
refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement
for publicatio the sai

V S1gnature of Affiant”

Swom to and subscribed before me this  21st  day
of May , 2004 .

CAROLINE wenore

HY COMMISSION 7 0 1
 EAPES e CC ws2ng

Thr Nolayy pybpe UMQM o

Signature of Notary Public

Persopallykmown X  or produced identification

Type of identification produced

Us WAIER
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se=s v swisugs SiaM LS payable within YU days thereafter.
13. Subrogation Upon Payment or Settlement

(a) The Fund’s Right of Subrogation.
Whenever The Fund shall have settled and puid a claim under this
policy. all right of subrogation shall vest in The Fund unaffected by any
act of the lryured claimant.
The Fund shall be subrogated to and be entitled to all rights and
remedies which the insured ¢lalmant would have had against any
person or property in respect to the claim hal this policy not been
issucd. Ifrequested by The Fund, the insured cliimantshall trunsfer Lo
The Fund all rights and remcdies against any person ar property
necessary in order to perfect this right of subrogation, The insured
claimant shall permit The Fund (o sue, comptomise or settle i the
name of the insured cluimant and 10 use the nune of the insured
claimant in any transaction or litigation invelving these rights or
remedies.
Ifa payment on account of a daim does not fully cover the loss of the
insured claimant, The Fund shall be subrogated to these rights and
remedics in the proportion which The Fund's payment bears to the
whole arnount of the loss.
If loss should result from any act of the insurcd claimant, a5 stared
above, that act shall not void this policy, but Th: Fund, in that event,
shall be requived to pay only that part of any losies insured againse by
this policy which shall exceed the amount, if any, lost to The Fund by
reazon of the impaitment by the insured claimar:t of The Fund’s right
of subragation, . -

{b) The Pund's Rights Aginst Non-insured (Obligors.
The Fund’s right of subrogation against non-insured obligors shull
exist and shall include, without imitadon, the rigghs of the insured to
indemnities, guarandes, other polici¢s of insurance or bonds, notwith-
standing any terms or conditions contained in those instruments which
provide for subrogation rights by reason of this piolicy.
14 Arbiuwation
Unless prohibited by afiplicable law, arbifration pursuant to the Title Insur-
ance Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association may be

demanded if ugreed to by both The Fund and the insured, Arbitrable tattsr:
may include, but arenot fimited W, ary controversy or claim between The Fund
and the insured arising out of or relating to this policy, and service of The Fund
in comection with its issuance ov the breach of o policy provision or other
obligution. Arbitration pursuant to this policy and under the Rules in effect on
the date the demand for arbitration is made or, at the option of the insured,
the Rules in ¢ffect at Date of Policy shall be binding upon the parties. The
award may include sttorneys’fees only if the laws of the state in which the land
is iocated permit a court to wward attorneys’ fees bty a prevailing parny.
Judgment upon the award rendered by the Arbiirator(s) may be entered inany
court having jurisdiction thereof.
The law of the situs of the land shall apply to an arbitration under the
Tide Ihsurance Arbirration Rules,
A copy of the Rules may be obtained from e Fund upon request.
15. Liahility Limited to this Policy; Policy Entire Contract

(a) This policy together with all endorsements, if any, awached
hereto by The Fund is the eatire policy and contract betweea the
insured and The Fund. In Interpreting any provision of this policy, this
policy shall be consurued as a whole.

{b) Any claim of loss or damage, whether or not based on negli-
gence, and which arises out of the status of the titde 1o the estate or
interest covered hereby or by any action asserting such cluim, shall be
restricted to this policy.

(c} No amendment of or endorsement Lo this policy can be made
except by a writng endorsed hereon or attached hercto signed by
¢ither the President, a Vice President, or Agent of The Fund.

16. Severability

In the event any provision of the policy is held invalid or unénforceablc
under applicuble law, the policy shall be deemed not to include tha:
provision and all other provisions shall remain in full force and effect.
17. Notices, Wherc Sent -
All notices required to be given The Fund and any statement in writing
required to be furnished The Fund shall include the number of this
palicy and shall be addressed to The Fund at its principal office at Post
Office Box 628600, Orlando, Floridza 32862-8600.
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‘ p9:12 7278487781 US WATER
B1/31/2885 American Land Title Associallon Owner's Policy — 10-17-92

lWi!h Florida Modifications)

"OWNER'S TITLE INSURANCE POLICY

Attorneys’ Title Insurance Fund, Inc.
ORLANDO, FLORIDA

SUBVJ%CT TO TIIE EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE, THE EXCEPTIONS FROM
COVERAGE CONTAINED IN SCHEDULE B AND THE (ZONDITIONS AND STIPU-
LATIONS, ATTORNEYS' TITLE INSITRANCE FUND, INC., 2 Florida corporation,
herein called The Fund, insures, as of Date of Policy shown in Schedule A, againstloss
or damage, not exceeding the Amount of Insurance stated in Schedule A, sustained
or incurred by the insured by reason of:

1. Title 1o the estate or interest described in Schecule A being vested other
than as stated therein; ,

2. Any defectin or lien or encumbrance on the tifle;

3. Unmarketability of the title;

4. Lack of a right of access to and from the land.

The Fund will also pay the costs, attorneys’ fees and expenses incurred in defense of
the tide, as insured, but only to the extent provided in the Conditions and Stipula-

Hons.

In Witness Whereof, ATTORNEYS® TITLE INSURANCE FUND, INC. has caused this
~ policy to be signed and sealed as of Date of Policy shown in Schedule A, the policy to

become valid when countersigned by an authorized signatory.

Attorneys’ Title Insurance Fund, Inc.

e

Chatles J. Kovaleski
President

BSERIAL

OPM- 2554742 - 14620

FUND FORM DPM (rav. 3/88)
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. FUND OWNER'S FORM
Schedule A
at 12:13 pP.M. 04-33

Amount of Insurance:  § 3 ,000.00

1.  Name of Insured:

HOLTDAY WATERWORKS CORP., a Florida corporation

2. The estate or interest in the land described herein and which is covired by this policy is a fee simple (if other,
specify same) and is at the effective date hereof vested in the named. insured as shown by instrument recorded
in Official Records Book __ 6001 ,Page ___118Y , of the Public Records
of Pasco County, Flonda

3. The land referred to in this policy is described as follows:

A portion of the Tampa~Tarpon Springs Dand Company Subdivision in
the Northeast 1/4 of Section 34, and a portinn of the Northwest 1/4
of Section 35, Township 28 South, Range 15 East, Pasco County,
Florida, being further described as follows'

BEGIN at the West 1/4 coraner of said Section 35; theance run along
the South -boundary line of the Northeast 1/4 of said Section 34,
North 87842'53" West, 15.00 feat; thence along ths West right-of- ~way
line of the original 15 foot Tampa-Tarpon Sprlngs Land Company
Subdivision rlght—cf—way in Section 34, North 01°27'28" REast, 49.21
feet; thence North 89°07'33" East, 283.01 f=e:; thence North 0Q0952127"
West, 372.19 feat; thence North 8£9%07'33" 2Zast 517.35 feet; theacs
South 00°52727" East, 422.19 feet; thence aloag the South boundary
line of the Northwest 1/4 of said Saction 35, also bnlng tha North
boundary linz of Gulf View Heights aad the Basterly =xtension thereof
as shown on plat recorded in Plat Book 3, page 63 of the Public
Records of Pasco County, Florida, South 89%07'33" wWest, 787.38 feet
to the POINT OF BEGINNING. Containing 5.340 acres more or less.

. o A L

ISSUDNG AGENT - ATTORNEY OR FIRM OF ATTORNEYS AGENT No. SIGNATURE
Kanne R. Misemer
5645 Nebraska Avenus New Port Richey , Florida 34652

MAILING ADDRESS any ey

FUND Form OPM-SCH. A {Rev. 1/98) 14841
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FUND OWNER’'S FORM

Schedule B

91/31/2806 B39:12 7278487761

Policy No.: 0OPM-2554742-14520
This policy does not insure against loss or damage by reason of the following exceptions:

1. Taxes for the year of the effective date of this policy and taxes or special assessments which are not shown as existing
liens by the public records. Parcel 34-26-15~0010-00100-0000

2. Rights or daims of parties in possession not shown by the public records.

8. Encroachments, overlaps, boundary line disputes, and any other mattei's which would be disclosed by an accurate
survey and inspection of the premises.

4. Easements or claims of easements not shown by the public records.

5. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor, or material heretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and
not shown by the public records.

6. Any adverse ownership claim by.' the State of Florida by right of sovereignty to any portion of the lands insured
hereunder, including submerged, filled and artificially exposed lands, and lands accreted to such lands.

7. The West 60 Feast of subject property subject to an weasemeat €for
ingress and egress. ,

FUND Form OPM-SCH, B (rev. 5/94) [486]

!
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EXCLUSIONS-FROM-COVERAGE

Bl1/31/2086 B9:12 7278487781

The following matters are expressly cxcluded from the coverage of this policy and The Func, will not pay lnss or damage, costs, artorneys’

fees or expenses which arisc by reasan of:

1. ({a) Any law, ordinancc or governmental regulation (including but not limited to builring antd zoning laws, ardinances, or regulations)
restricting, regulating. prohibiring or relating 1o (i) the occupancy, use, or cnjoyment of the land; (i) the character, dimensions orlocation
of any improvement now or herr:aa.&er erected on the land; (iii) a scparation in awnership or a change in the dimensions or area of the land
or any parcel of which the land is or was a part; or (iv) enviranmental protection, or the ffect of uny violation of these laws, ordinances or
governmental regulations, except o the extent thatanotice of the enforcement thereof oranotice of a defect, lien or encumbrance resulting
from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy,

(b) Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent thata notice of the excrcise thereof or a notice of a
defect, lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date
of Policy.

2. Righss f));'cminem domain uness notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but notexcluding

from coverage any taking which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which would be hinting on the rights of a purchaser for value without

knowledge.

Defacts, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters:

(a) created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant;

{b) not known to The Fund, not recorded in the public records ar Dase nf Palicy. hut knoem to the insurad.claimant and not-disclozed dn

writing to The Fund by the insured claimant prior to the date the insured claimant became an insured under this policy;

{c) resulting in no loss or damage o the insured claimanu

{d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy; or o . -

() resuliinginloss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimanchad paid value for the estate or intercstinsured

by this pelicy.

4. A}J,':y cla?m. :vyhich arises out of the transaction vesting in the insured the estate or interest insured by this pelicy, by reason of the operation
of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws, that is based on:

(a) the transacton creating the estate or intcrest insured by this policy being deemed a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer; or
(b} the transacton creating the cstate or interest insured by this policy being deemed a preferential transfer except where the preferential

Lo

transfer results from the failure:
(i) to timely record the instrument of transfer; or

H ’

(1) of such recordation to impart notice to a purchaser for value or a judgment or lien creditor.

CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS

1. Definition of Terus
The following tcrms when used in this policy mean:

(a) “insured”: theinsured named in Schedule A, and, subject toany
rights or defenses The Fund would have had against the named insured,
those whasucceed to the interest of the named insurcd by operation of
taw a3 disdnguished from purchase including, but not limited to, heirs,
distributees, devisces, survivors, personal representatives, next of kin,
or corporate or fiduciary successors

{b) “insured claimant": an insurcd claiming loss or damage.

(¢} “knowledge” or “known”: actual knowicdge, not constructive
knowledge or natice which may be imputed to an insured by reason of
the public records as defined in this policy or any other records which
impart constructive notice of matters affecting the Jand.

{d) “land™: the land described or referred to in Schedule A, and
improvements affixcd thereto which by law constitute real property
The term “land” does not include any property beyond the lines of the
arca described or referred to in Schedule A, or any right, tide, interest,
estate or casement in aburting streets, roads, avenues, alleys, lanes, ways
or waterways, but nothing herein shall modify or limit the extent to
which a right of access to and from the land is insured hy this policy.

(e) "mortgage”: mortgage, decd of wust, rust deed, or other
securty instrument

(f) “public rccords™ records established under state statutes at
date of Policy for the purpose of imparting constructive notice of
matters relating to real property to purchasers for value and without
knewledge, With respect to Scction 1(a) (iv) of the Exclusions from
Coverage, “public records” shall also include environmental protection
liens filed in the records of the clerk of the United Stares district court
for the district in which the land is located. .

(g} "unmarketability of the dtle": an alleged or apparent matter
affecting the title to the land, not excluded or excepted from coverage,
which would gntite a purchascr of the estatc or interest described in
Scherule A 1o be released from the obligation to purchase by virtue of
a rontractual conditon requiring the delivery of markerable dde.

2. Continmation of Insurance After Conveyance of Tite

The coverage of this policy shall continue in force 23 of Date of Policy
in favor of an insured only so long as the insured reains an cstate or
interest in the land, or holds an indebtedness secured by a purchasc
money mortgage given by a purchaser from the insurcd, or only so long
as the insured shall have liability by reason of covenants of warranty
rmade by the in§ured in any rransfer or conveyance of the estate or

from the insured of ¢ ther (i) all estate orinterestin the land, or (ii) all
indebtedness securaid by a purchase money mortgage given to the
insured.

8. Notice of Claim To Be Given by Insured Claimant

The insured shall noLify The Fund promptly in writing (i) in case of any
liigation a3 set forth in Scction 4(a) below, (if) in case knowledge shall
come to an insurcd hereunder of any claim of titlc or interest which is

- adverte to the title to the estatc orinterest, as insured. and which might

cause loss or damage or which The Fund may be liable by virtue of this
policy, or (iif) if title 'o the cstate or interest, as insured, is rejected as
unmarketable. If prowpt notice shall not be given to The Fund, then as
tatheinsured all liabl ity of The Fund shall terminate with regard to the
Jmatter or matters f¢r which prompt notce i3 requircd: provided,
however, that failure ‘o netify The Fund shall in no case prejudice the
rights of any insurci! under this policy unless The Fund shall be
prejudiced by the fail ire and then only to the extent of the prejudice,
4, Defense and Prosecution of Actions; Duty of Insured Claimant

To Cooperate

(2) Upon written request by the insured and subjcct to the options
contained in Scction £ of these Conditions and Stpulations, The Fund,
at its own cost and without unreasonable delay, shall provide for the
defense of an insure: in litigaton in which any third party assertx a
celaim adverseto thetislcor interestasinsured, but onlyasto thosc stated
causes of action allegiing a defect, lien or encumbrance or other marter
insurcd against by thi; policy. The Fund shall have the right to sclect
counsel of its choice 1subject to the right of the insured to object for
reasonablc cause) o vepresent the insured as to those stared causes of
action and shall not br liable for and will not pay the fees of any other
counscl. The Fund will not pay any fees, costs or expenses incurred by
theinsuredin the defense of those causcs of action which allege matters
not insured against by this policy. ’

(b) The Fund shall have the right, atits own cost, to institute and
prosecute any action ¢z proceeding or to do any other act which in its
opinion may be necesiary or desirable to establish the title to the estate
or interest, as insured or to prevent or reduce loss or damage to the
insured, The Fund ma:stake any appropriate action under the terms of
this policy, whether or not it shall be liable hereunder, and shall not
;hergbyh;)lncede Hahiliy oti] waive any provision of this pelicy. If The

und & excrcise ils rghts under this , it shz
diligently. J4 paragraph. it shall do 50
() Whenever The Fund shall have hrancht an arkan arintacanad
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¥1nd may pursue any litiganon to Hnal determination by a court of

competent jurisdiction and cxpressly reserves the right, in its sole
discsetion, 1o appenl from any adverse judgment or order.

(d) In all cases where this policy permins or requires The Fund to
prosecute or provide for the defense of any action or proceeding, the
insured shall secure to The Fund the right to o prosecute or provide
defense in the action or procecding. and all appeals therein, and
permit The Fund to use, atits option. the name of the insurcd for this
purpose. Whenever requested by The Fund, the insured, ac The Fund's
cxpensc, shall give The Fund all reasonable aid (i) in any action or
proceeding, secuting evidence, obtaining witnesses, prosecuting or
defending the action or proceedini, or effecting settlement, and (ii)
in any other lawful act which in the opinion of The Fund may be
necessary ot desirable to establish the title to the estate or interest as
insured. If The Fund is prejudiced by the failure of the insured o
furnish the required cooperation, The Fund's obligatons o the
insured under the policy shall terminate, induding any liabiliy or
obligadon to defend. prosecute, or continue anylitigation, with regard
to the matter ot ratters requiring such cooperation.

5. Proof of Loss or Damage :

In addition to and after the notices required under Section 3 of these
Condidons and Stipulations have been provided The Fund, a proof of
loss or damage signed and sworn to by the insured claimant shall be
furnished to The Fund within 90 days after the insured claimant shall
ascertain the facts giving risc to the loss or damage. The proof of Toas
or damage shall describe the defectin, orlien or encumbrance on the
title, or other matter insured against by this policy which constitutes the
baais of loss or damage and shall state, to the extept possible, the basis
of calculating the amount of the loss or damage. If The Fund is
prejudiced by the failure of the insurcd ¢laimant to provide the
rcquired proof of less or damage, The Fund's obligations to the
insurcd under the policy shall terminate, including any liability or
obligation to defend, prosccure, or continue any litigaton, with regard
1o the matter or matters requiring such proof of loss or damage.
Inadditon, the insured claimant may reasonably be required to submit
10 cxamination under oath by any authorized representative of The
Fund and shall produce for examination, inspection and copying, at
such reasonable imes and places as may be designated by any autho-
rized representative of The Fund, all records, books, ledgers, checks,
correspondence and memoranda, whether beating a date before or
aficr Date of policy, which reasonably pertain to the loss or damage.
Further, ifrequested byanyauthorized representative of The Fund, the
insurcd claimant shall grant its permission. in writing, for any authe-
rized representative of The Fund to examine, inspect and copy all
records, books, ledgers, checks, correspondence and memoranda in
the custody or control of a third party, which reasonably pertain to the
loss or damage. All information desiguated as confidential by the
insured claimant provided to The Fund pursuant to this Section shall
not be disclosed o others unless, in the reasonable judgment of The
Fund, it is necessary in the administration of the claim. Failure of the
insured claimant to submit for examination under oath, produce other
rcasonably requested information or grant permission to secure rea.
sonably necessary information from third pardes as required in this
paragraph shall terminatc any Gability of The Fund under this policy as
to that claim.

§. Options To Pay or Otherwise Settle Claims; Termination of

Liability
In case of a daim under this policy, The Fund shall have the
following additional options:

(a) To Pay or Tender Payment of the Amount of Insurance.
Topay or tender payment of the amount of insurance under this policy
rogether with any costs, attorneys’ fecs and cxpenses incurred hy the
insured claimant, which were authorized by The Fund, up to the ime
of payment or tender of payment and which The Fund is obligated to

pay-
u gon the excreise by The Fund of this option, all liability and obliga.
tions 1o the insured under this policy, ather than to make the payment
required, shall terminate, including any liability or obligation to
defend, prosecute, or continue any litigation, and the policy shall be
surrendered to The Fund for eancellaton.

{b) To Pay or Otherwise Settle With Parties Other than the Insured
or With the Insured Claimant.

(i} to pay or otherwise settle with other parties for or in the

name of an insured claimant any claim insured against under this
policy, together with any costs, artomeys’ fees and expenses incurred
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by the nsured claima at which were authorized by The Fund up to the
time of payment and which The Fund is obligated to pay; or

(i1) to pay or ¢ therwise scrtle with the insured claimant the loss
or damage provided for under this policy, 1ogether with any costs,
attorneys’ fees and expenses incurred by the insured claimant which
werr authorized by T e Fund up to the time of payment and which The
Fund is obligared to pay.

Upon the exercise by The Fund of either of the aptions pravided forin

paragraphs (b) (i) or |ii). The Fund’s obligations to the insured under

this palicy for rhe claimed loss ot damage, other than the payments

required to be made, shall terminate, including any liability or obliga

tion to defend, proseite or continue any liigation,

7. Derermination, Exient of Liability and Coinsurance

This policy i4 a contriet of indemnity against actual monetary loss or
damage sustained orincurred by the insurad claimant who has suffered

loss or damage by reajon of matters insured against by this policy and
only to the extent heizin described.

| (a) The liability o' The Fund under this policy shall not exceed the
east of:

{i) the Amount of Insurance stated in Schedule A: or,

(i) the difterince between the valie of the insured estate or
intcrestas insured and. the value of the insured estate or interest subject
to the delect, lien or incumbrance insured against by this policy.

. (b) (Thisparagraii dealingwith Coinsurance wasremoved from Forida .
policies.)

(c) The Fund will pay only those costs, attorneys’ fees and expenses
incurred in accordan:e with Section 4 of these Conditions and Stipu-
ladons
B, Apportionment
If the land described in Schedule A consists of two or more parcéls
which are notused asssingle site, and alossis essablished affecting one
ormore of the parcels but notall, the loss shall be computed and settled
on a pro rata basis a3 if the amount of insurance under this policy was
divided prorataas o the value on Date of Policy of each separate parcel
to the whole, oxcJusivi of any improvemenis made subsequent to Date
of Policy, unless a liahility or value has otherwisc been agreed upon as
10 cach parcel by The Fund and the insured at the time of the issuance
of this policy and shovm by an express statement or by an endorsement.
attached to this policy, :

9, Limitarion of Lialrlity

(a) If The Fiznd extablishes the title, or removes the alleged defect,
lien or encumbrance, or curesthe lack of a right of access to or from the
land, or curcy the claim of unmarketability of title, all as insured, in a
reasonably diligent manner by any methad, including lidgation and
the completion of any appeals therefrom, it shall have fully performed
its obligadons with respect to that matrer and shall not be lable for any
loss or damage causcd thereby.

(b) In the event ¢’ any litigation, including litigation by The Fund
orwith The Fund's consent, The Fund shall have no liability for loss or
damage until there has been a final determination by a court of
competent jurisdiction, and disposition of all appeals therefrom, ad-
verse to the title as invured,

(c) The Fund shall not be liable for loss or damage to any insured
for liability voluntarily assumed by the insured in scttling any claim or
suit without the prior written consent of The Fund.

10, Reduction of Ins: rance; Reduction or Termination of Liability
All payments under this policy, except payments made for costs,
anorneys’ fees and expenses, shall reduce the amount of the insurance
pro tanto.

11. Liability Noncurnnlative

It is cxpressly understood that the amonnt of insurance under this
policy shall be reduced by any amount The Fund may pay under any
policy insuring a maorigage to which exception is taken in Schedulc B
or to which theinsured has agreed, assumed. or taken subject, or which
is hereafter execurcd Ly an insured and which is a charge or lien on the
estate or interest desiribed or referved to in Schedule A, and the
amount so paid shall be deemed a payment under this policy to the
insured owner,

12, Payment of Loss

(a) No payment s11all be made without producing this policy for
endorsement of the payment unless the policy has been lost or de-
awoyed, in which ¢ase droof of loss or destruction shall be furnished to
the satisfaction of The Fund.

(h) When liability and the extent of loss or damage has been
definitely fixed in accirdance with these Conditians and Stipulations,
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PARTIX  AFFIDAVIT

I G Al D & €m (applicant) do solemnly swear or affirm that
the facts stated in the forgoing application and all exhibits attachud thereto are true and correct and
that said staternents of fact thereto constitutes a complete statemenit of the matter to which jt relates.

C

BY:

Appficanf's Signature
G‘Wu) Déh?w

Applicant’s ame (Typed) ,
fres. Wlide afyoah Gop.

Applicant’s Title *'

LA
Subscribed and swom to before me this 3 ®  dayin the montl: of jﬂ»w,%r
in the year of )6"0(0 by 6 '0“7 Q—VM who is pér.;onally knovwn to me ‘Z

or produced identification

Type of ldentification Produced

Notary Public's Sign

MELISA ROTTEVEEL

P Comme DODZ2804? ; :
T | Eememn | mﬁ.l_\_Sa_ Nee |
< ol Print, Type or Stamp ("ommissioned

Flong .,
- AN Name of Notmy Public

* [f applicant is a corporation, the affidavit must be made by the presitlent or other officer authorized
by the by-laws of the corporation to act for it. If applicant is a partnership or association, a member
of the organization authorized to make such affidavit shall execute same.



